chapter we test the sensitivity of the model to the following input factors: 1) the
alternative education variable, 2) the labor import effect variable, 3) the student
employment variables, 4) the discount rate, and 5) the retained student variable.

Alternative education variable

The alternative education variable (15%) accounts for the counterfactual scenario
where students would have to seek a similar education elsewhere absent the
publicly-funded colleges in the county. Given the difficulty in accurately specify-
ing the alternative education variable, we test the sensitivity of the taxpayer and
social investment analysis results to its magnitude. Variations in the alternative
education assumption are calculated around base case results listed in the mid-
dle column of Table A1.1. Next, the model brackets the base case assumption
on either side with a plus or minus 10%, 25%, and 50% variation in assumptions.
Analyses are then repeated introducing one change at a time, holding all other
variables constant. For example, an increase of 10% in the alternative education
assumption (from 15% to 17%) reduces the taxpayer perspective rate of return from
3.9% to 3.8%. Likewise, a decrease of 10% (from 15% to 14%) in the assumption
increases the rate of return from 3.9% to 4.1%.

APPENDIX 1:  SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Table A1.1 :   S E N S I T I V I T Y A N A LY S I S O F A LT E R N AT I V E E D U CAT I O N VA R I A B L E,  TA X PAY E R A N D S O C I A L P E R S P E C T I V E S

 % variation in assumption -50% -25% -10% Base case 10% 25% 50%

Alternative education variable 8% 11% 14% 15% 17% 19% 23%

Taxpayer perspective

Net present value (millions) $469 $430 $406 $391 $375 $352 $313

Rate of return 4.5% 4.2% 4.1% 3.9% 3.8% 3.6% 3.3%

Benefit-cost ratio 2.0 1.9 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.7 1.6

Social perspective

Net present value (millions) $11,488 $10,981 $10,677 $10,474 $10,272 $9,967 $9,460

Benefit-cost ratio 12.3 11.8 11.5 11.3 11.1 10.8 10.3

A P P E N D I C E S

64Appendix 1:  Sensitivity analysis

Based on this sensitivity analysis, the conclusion can be drawn that the SDCCD
investment analysis results from the taxpayer and social perspectives are not very
sensitive to relatively large variations in the alternative education variable. As
indicated, results are still above their threshold levels (net present value greater
than zero, benefit-cost ratio greater than 1.0, and rate of return greater than
the discount rate of 0.4%), even when the alternative education assumption is
increased by as much as 50% (from 15% to 23%). The conclusion is that although

[…]

inverse relationship between the discount rate and the benefit-cost ratio, with
the variance in results being the greatest under the social perspective (from an
11.7 benefit-cost ratio at a -50% variation from the base case to a 10.9 benefit-cost
ratio at a 50% variation from the base case).

Retained student variable

The retained student variable only affects the student spending impact calcu-
lation in Table 2.5. For this analysis, we assume a retained student variable of
10%, which means that 10% of the SDCCD’s students who originated from San
Diego County would have left the county for other opportunities, whether that
be education or employment, if the SDCCD did not exist. The money these
retained students spent in the county for accommodation and other personal
and household expenses is attributable to the SDCCD.

Table A1.5 presents the results of the sensitivity analysis for the retained student
variable. The assumption increases and decreases relative to the base case of
10% by the increments indicated in the table. The student spending impact is
recalculated at each value of the assumption, holding all else constant. Student

Table A1.4:   S E N S I T I V I T Y A N A LY S I S O F D I S C O U N T R AT E

 % variation in assumption -50% -25% -10% Base case 10% 25% 50%

Student perspective

Discount rate 2.3% 3.4% 4.1% 4.5% 5.0% 5.7% 6.8%

Net present value (millions) $2,930 $2,303 $1,998 $1,820 $1,659 $1,444 $1,378

Benefit-cost ratio 6.7 5.4 4.9 4.5 4.2 3.8 3.7

Taxpayer perspective

Discount rate 0.2% 0.3% 0.4% 0.4% 0.4% 0.5% 0.6%

Net present value (millions) $425 $408 $397 $391 $384 $375 $359

Benefit-cost ratio 1.9 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.7

Social perspective

Discount rate 0.2% 0.3% 0.4% 0.4% 0.4% 0.5% 0.6%

Net present value (millions) $10,908 $10,688 $10,559 $10,474 $10,390 $10,265 $10,062

Benefit-cost ratio 11.7 11.5 11.4 11.3 11.2 11.1 10.9

A P P E N D I C E S

68Appendix 1:  Sensitivity analysis

spending impacts attributable to the SDCCD range from a high of $151.8 mil-
lion when the retained student variable is 15% to a low of $76.3 million when
the retained student variable is 5%. This means as the retained student variable
decreases, the student spending attributable to the SDCCD decreases. Even
under the most conservative assumptions, the student spending impact on the
San Diego County economy remains substantial.

Table A1.5:   S E N S I T I V I T Y A N A LY S I S O F R E TA I N E D S T U D E N T VA R I A B L E

 % variation in assumption -50% -25% -10% Base case 10% 25% 50%